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A poll will be held on 4 July 2024 between 7am and 10pm. 

 
The following people have been or stand nominated for election as a member of the UK Parliament for the above constituency. 
Those who no longer stand nominated are listed, but will have a comment in the right hand column. 

 
Candidate name Address of 

candidate¹ 
Description of candidate Names of subscribers to the 

nomination (Proposer and 
Seconder listed first) 

If no longer 
nominated, reason 

why 
CARR-ELLIS, Elizabeth Address in 

Canterbury 
Scottish Labour Party Hamish Fraser 

John Ruddy 
 Heather Frizzell 

Graham Dowson 
Linda A Brown 
 Callum Troup 
Jillian Richards 
Pamela Ruddy 

Mark Hilton 
Kenneth GH Ritchie 

 

DOOGAN, Dave Address in Angus  Scottish National Party 
(SNP) 

John Swinney 
Mairi Gougeon 

Doug Muir 
Ruaridh James Anderson 

Katie Howie 
Lesley Haxton 
Kenny Braes 

George Meechan 
Beth Whiteside 
Lynne Devine 

 

KERR, Stephen Charles  Address in Stirling 
and Strathallan 

Scottish Conservative 
and Unionist 

Graham G Rees 
Roland Proctor 
Angus Forbes 

John Duff 
Judy Forster 

Ann Rees 
Craig Fotheringham 

Ross Greig 
Juliet Vivers 

Jonathan Treffry  

 

McLAREN, Claire 
Margaret 

Address in Perth and 
Kinross 

Scottish Liberal 
Democrats 

Iain DT Vallance 
Sally Robertson 
David R Lindsay 
Lindsay Easton 

Catherine M Fraser 
George B Fraser 
John Graham 

Charles DF Lindsay 
Neil Butler 

Christine L Butler 

 

MORTON, Kenneth Address in Perth and 
Kinross-shire 

Reform UK Anthony James Kay 
Paul I Wilkie 

Helen Anne McDade 
Richard John Goldby 
Janet Violet Goldby 
Richard John Barker 

Andrew Norris MacMillen 
Christine Helen MacMillen  

Sean Galbally 
Sonia Davidson 

 

PEÑA, Dan  Guthrie Castle, 
Guthrie, By Forfar, 
Angus, Scotland, UK 

Independent Angus Millar Watson 
Melanie Sayer 

M Toomley 
Paul Degnan 

Alison Davidson 
William Davidson 

Carlos Isoard 
Sebastian Schofield 

Thomas Blair 
Gillian Sayer 

 

 
Kathryn Lindsay, Returning Officer 
7 June 2024 

 
¹If a candidate has requested not to make their home address public, the constituency or relevant area in which their home address is 
situated (or the country if their address is outside the UK) will be provided.  

UK Parliamentary election: Angus & Perthshire Glens constituency 
Statement of Persons Nominated and Notice of Poll 



Printed and Published by the Returning Officer, Election Office, Digital Reprographics Unit, Sylvie Way. Forfar, DD8 1AY on Friday 7 June 2024 
 
 

 

UK Parliamentary election: Angus & Perthshire Glens constituency 
Situation of Polling Stations 

 
The situation of the Polling Stations and the descriptions of the persons entitled to vote at each station are set out below:  

 
No. of 
polling 
station 

Polling District Situation of polling station Description of Persons 
entitled to vote 

1 ASA Isla Primary School, Lintrathen, Kirriemuir, DD8 5JJ 1 to 147 
2 ASB Memus Hall, Memus, Angus, DD8 3TY 1 to 214 
3 ASC Kilry Village Hall, Kilry, PH11 8HS 1 to 328 
4 ASE Kingoldrum Village Hall, Kingoldrum 1 to 158 
5 ASF Airlie Village Hall, Airlie, DD8 5PN 1 to 319 
6 ASG Northmuir Hall, Shielhill Road, Northmuir, Kirriemuir, DD8 4PN 1 to 1237 
7 ASH Westmuir Hall, Main Road, Westmuir, Kirriemuir, DD8 5LT 1 to 364 
8 ASI/1 Kirriemuir Town Hall, 28/30 Reform Street, Kirriemuir, DD8 4BS 1 to 1114, 3908, 3922 

to 3923, 3925, 3938, 
3943 to 3945, 3947, 
3950, 3955, 3963 to 
3965, 3976, 3978, 
3980, 3982, 3987, 
3989, 3992 

9 ASI/2 Kirriemuir Town Hall, 28/30 Reform Street, Kirriemuir, DD8 4BS 1115 to 2062, 3913 to 
3915, 3924, 3927 to 
3937, 3942, 3946, 
3948 to 3949, 3956 to 
3961, 3966 to 3971, 
3977, 3981, 3983 to 
3985 

10 ASI/3 Kirriemuir Town Hall, 28/30 Reform Street, Kirriemuir, DD8 4BS 2063 to 2997, 3909 to 
3921, 3926 to 3933, 
3939, 3954, 3962, 
3967 to 3974, 3986, 
3990  

11 ASI/4 Kirriemuir Town Hall, 28/30 Reform Street, Kirriemuir, DD8 4BS 2998 to 3887, 3928 to 
3936, 3940, 3951 to 
3953, 3972 to 3975, 
3979, 3984, 3988, 
3991, 3993 

12 ASJ Eassie Community Hall, Balkeerie, Eassie, Angus, DD8 1SQ 1 to 238 
13 ASK Glamis Heritage Education Centre, Glamis 1 to 643 
14 ASL Newtyle Legion Hall, 33 Belmont Street, Newtyle PH12 8UB 1 to 754 
15 ASM Tannadice Primary School, 3 Southesk Road, Tannadice, DD8 3SH 1 to 200 
16 ASN Inverarity Church Hall, Inverarity, Angus, DD8 2JN 1 to 309 
17 AMA Stracathro Village Hall, Stracathro, Inchbare, DD9 7QJ 1 to 320 
18 AMB Aberlemno Village Hall, Aberlemno, DD8 3PE 1 to 269 
19 AMC Farnell Hall, Farnell, By Brechin DD9 6UH 1 to 244 
20 AMD The Retreat, Tarfside, Glenesk, Brechin, DD9 7YT 1 to 52 
21 AME Lethnot Hall, Lethnot, DD9 7UQ 1 to 58 
22 AMF Inglis Memorial Hall, Edzell, DD9 7TF 1 to 808 
23 AMG Memus Hall, Memus, Angus, DD8 3TY 3 to 358 
24 AMH Menmuir Village Hall, Menmuir, Brechin, DD9 7RN 1 to 352 
25 AMI Tannadice Church Extension, Tannadice, Angus, DD8 3SH 1 to 351 
26 AMJ/1 The Theatre, Brechin Community Campus, Duke Street, Brechin, DD9 6LB 1 to 927, 2760, 2766 to 

2768, 2773, 2775, 
2781 to 2783, 2787 to 
2788, 2791, 2794 to 
2795 

27 AMJ/2 The Theatre, Brechin Community Campus, Duke Street, Brechin, DD9 6LB 928 to 2758, 2765, 
2771 to 2772, 2776 to 
2780, 2784 to 2785, 
2790 

28 AMJ/3 The Theatre, Brechin Community Campus, Duke Street, Brechin, DD9 6LB 1872 to 2756, 2761, 
2769, 2774, 2786, 
2789, 2792 to 2793, 
2796 

29 AMK/1 Mechanics Institute, St Mary Street, Brechin, DD9 6JQ 1 to 704, 1452 to 1454, 
1456 to 1457, 1465 to 
1466, 1469, 1471 to 
1476, 1481, 1484 to 
1485, 1487, 1490 to 
1493, 1495 

30 AMK/2 Mechanics Institute, St Mary Street, Brechin, DD9 6JQ 705 to 1446, 1455, 
1462 to 1464, 1467 to 
1468, 1470, 1477 to 
1480, 1483, 1486, 
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No. of 
polling 
station 

Polling District Situation of polling station Description of Persons 
entitled to vote 

1488 to 1489, 1494 
31 AML/1 The Crickety, Caldhame Place, Brechin, DD9 7EB 1 to 843, 1791 to 1794, 

1798 to 1801, 1806, 
1808 to 1810, 1812, 
1814, 1817, 1827 

32 AML/2 The Crickety, Caldhame Place, Brechin, DD9 7EB 844 to1784, 1795 to 
1796, 1802 to 1803, 
1807, 1811, 1813, 
1815 to1816, 1818 to 
1826, 1828 

33 AMM, AMQ/1 British Legion Hall, 1 Academy Street, Forfar, DD8 2HA AMM 1 to 152, 
AMQ/1 1 to 690, 1720, 
1725 to 1727, 1729, 
1731 to 1736, 1738 to 
1739, 1744, 1748, 
1750 

34 AMQ/2 British Legion Hall, 1 Academy Street, Forfar, DD8 2HA 691 to 1719, 1721 to 
1724, 1728, 1730, 
1737, 1740 to 1743, 
1745 to 1747, 1749, 
1751 to 1753 

35 AMN/1 Reid Hall, Forfar, Castle Street, Forfar, DD8 3AE 1 to 1023, 5237, 5243, 
5246, 5248, 5263, 
5266 to 5267, 5274, 
5289 to 5291, 5300 to 
5301 

36 AMN/2 Reid Hall, Castle Street, Forfar, DD8 3AE 1024 to 5235, 5241 to 
5242, 5244, 5249 to 
5262, 5278 to 5285, 
5298 

37 AMN/3 Reid Hall, Castle Street, Forfar, DD8 3AE 2021 to 5224, 5252 to 
5253, 5264,5275 to 
5281 

38 AMN/4 Reid Hall, Castle Street, Forfar, DD8 3AE 3032 to 5229, 5251 to 
5254, 5268 to 5272, 
5283 to 5288, 5297, 
5302 

39 AMN/5 Reid Hall, Castle Street, Forfar, DD8 3AE 4044 to 5236, 5240, 
5245, 5247, 5269 to 
5273, 5276 to 5286, 
5292 to 5299, 5303 

40 AMO Lunanhead Village Hall, Lunanhead, DD8 3NQ 1 to 477 
41 AMP/1 West End Social Club, Craig O’Loch Road, Forfar, DD8 1BT 1 to 1018, 2891 to 

2892, 2900, 2910 to 
2911, 2913 to 2916, 
2919 

42 AMP/2 West End Social Club, Craig O’Loch Road, Forfar, DD8 1BT 1019 to 2887, 2894, 
2904, 2917 to 2918 

43 AMP/3 West End Social Club, Craig O’Loch Road, Forfar, DD8 1BT 1943 to 2873, 2893 to 
2899, 2901 to 2909, 
2912 

44 AMR/1 Guide Hall, Myre Car Park, Forfar, DD8 1AZ 1 to 924, 1913, 
1915,1927, 1930, 
1933, 1935 to 1938, 
1943 

45 AMR/2 Guide Hall, Myre Car Park, Forfar, DD8 1AZ 926 to 1912, 1914, 
1916 to 1925, 1928 to 
1929, 1932, 1934, 
1939 to 1942, 1944 

46 ATG Tealing Hall, Hall Road, Inveraldie, DD4 0QW 1 to 408 
47 ATH/1 Muirhead & Birkhill Millennium Hall, Coupar Angus Road, Birkhill, Dundee DD2 

5QE 
1 to 855, 1854, 1856, 
1862 to 1863, 1865 to 
1867, 1869 to 1870, 
1876, 1878 to 1879 

48 ATH/2 Muirhead & Birkhill Millennium Hall, Coupar Angus Road, Birkhill, Dundee DD2 
5QE 

856 to 1853, 1855, 
1857 to 1861, 1864, 
1868, 1871 to 1875, 
1877 

49 ATI Fowlis Easter Hall, 2 Benvie Road, Fowlis, DD2 5SA 1 to 1092 
50 ATJ Strathmartine Primary School, Bridgefoot, Strathmartine, Angus, DD3 0PH 1 to 527 
51 ATK Auchterhouse Hall, Kirkton of Auchterhouse, Auchterhouse, Dundee, DD3 0QS 1 to 617 
55 ABA/1, ABB Alyth Town Hall, Albert Street, Alyth, Perthshire, PH11 8AX ABA 1-

865,2201,2209,2214-
2217,2219-2221,2224-
2229,2231,2237-
2238,2240,2242-
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No. of 
polling 
station 

Polling District Situation of polling station Description of Persons 
entitled to vote 

2243,2246-2247,2249-
2255,2258,2260; 
ABB 1-383 

56 ABA/2 Alyth Town Hall, Albert Street, Alyth, Perthshire, PH11 8AX ABA 866-2183,2202-
2206,2210-
2213,2218,2222-
2223,2230,2232-
2236,2239,2241,2244-
2245,2248,2256-
2257,2259 

57 ABC Kinloch Memorial Hall, Dundee Road, Meigle 1-841 
58 ABD Kettins Church Hall, Kettins 1-275 
59 ABE St Annes Church Hall, Forfar Road, Coupar Angus 1-1771 
60 ABF Burrelton Hall, Burrelton, Perth 1-1135 
61 ABG Kinrossie Hall, 20 Mercat Green, Kinrossie 1-299 
62 ABH St Martins Public Hall, Balbeggie, Perth, PH2 6EZ 1-536 
63 ABI Guildhall Village Hall, Guildtown, Perth 1-668 
64 ABJ/1 Blairgowrie Town Hall, Blairgowrie 1-1628,2550-

2552,2556-2558,3278-
3280,3282-
3283,3287,3290,3292-
3293,3297,3302-
3307,3309,3312-
3313,3316,3319-
3321,3326-3332,3334-
3336,3340-3341 

65 ABJ/2 Blairgowrie Town Hall, Blairgowrie 1629-2549,2553-
2555,2559-
3260,3281,3285-
3286,3288-
3289,3291,3294-
3296,3298-
3301,3308,3310-
3311,3314-3315,3317-
3318,3322-
3325,3333,3337-3339 

66 ABL/1 Community Connect @ Rattray, High Street, Rattray 2-1358,2736-
2737,2739,2743-
2744,2746-
2747,2750,2754-
2756,2758-
2764,2767,2771,2775-
2777,2780,2783,2786,
2788-2790 

67 ABL/2 Community Connect @ Rattray, High Street, Rattray 1359-2723,2738,2740-
2741,2745,2748-
2749,2751-
2753,2757,2765-
2766,2768-2770,2772-
2774,2778-2779,2781-
2782,2784-
2785,2787,2791-2794 

68 ABM Bridge Of Cally Village Hall, Bridge Of Cally 1-179 
69 ABK/1, ABN St Catharine's Comm Centre, George Street, Blairgowrie 1-909, 

2312,2319,2321-
2322,2324,2327,2333,
2336-2337,2340-
2343,2349-2353,2356-
2357,2360-
2363,2366,2371; 
ABN 1-244 

70 ABK/2 St Catharine's Comm Centre, George Street, Blairgowrie 910-2295,2314-
2318,2320,2323,2325-
2326,2328-2332,2334-
2335,2338-2339,2344-
2348,2354-2355,2358-
2359,2364-2365,2367-
2370,2372 

71 ABO Kirkmichael Village Hall, Kirkmichael 1-358 
72 ABP Blackwater Hall, Blacklunans 2-158 
73 ABQ Mid Atholl Hall, Ballinluig 1-282 
74 ABR/1 Pitlochry Town Hall, Pitlochry 1-1366,2752-

2753,2755,2757,2763-
2766,2768,2770-
2771,2776-
2777,2781,2787-
2789,2797,2799-
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polling 
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Polling District Situation of polling station Description of Persons 
entitled to vote 

2801,2805,2809-
2811,2813-2814,2820-
2821,2827 

75 ABR/2 Pitlochry Town Hall, Pitlochry 1369-
2750,2754,2756,2758-
2762,2767,2769,2772-
2775,2780,2785-
2786,2790-
2796,2798,2802-
2804,2806-
2808,2812,2815-
2819,2822-2826,2828-
2833 

76 ABS Grandtully Village Hall, Grandtully 2-527 
77 ABT Killiecrankie Village Hall, Killiecrankie, Pitlochry, PH16 5LG 1-206 
78 ABU Blair Atholl Church Hall, Main Street, Blair Atholl 1-609 
79 ABV Kynachan Hall, Tummel Bridge, Pitlochry, PH16 5SB 1-150 
80 ABW Aberfeldy Town Hall, Crieff Road, Aberfeldy, Perthshire, PH15 2DU 2-1868 
81 ABX Breadalbane Library & Reading Rooms, Reading Rooms, The Square, Kenmore, 

PH15 2HH 
1-244 

82 ABY Camserney Hall, Camserney, Aberfeldy 1-269 
83 ABZ Molteno Memorial Hall, Fortingall, Aberfeldy 1-237 
84 ACA Fearnan Hall, Fearnan 1-208 
85 ACB Kinloch Rannoch Village Hall, Kinloch Rannoch 1-389 
86 ACC Meikleour Village Hall, Meikleour 1-174 
87 ACD Clunie Hall, Clunie 1-200 
88 ACE Caputh Village Hall, Caputh 1-527 
89 ACF,ACI Guide Hall, School Lane, Birnam, Dunkeld ACF 1-1588; ACI 1-

100 
90 ACG Stanley & District Public Hall, 50 Perth Road, Stanley, Perth, PH1 4PB 1-1565 
91 ACH Murthly Public Hall, Murthly, Perth, PH1 4HE 1-648 
92 ACJ Bankfoot Church & Comm Centre, Tulliebelton Road, Bankfoot, Perth, PH1 4BS 1-1365 
93 ACK Luncarty Memorial Hall, Luncarty, Perth 1-1379 
94 ACL Chapelhill Hall, Logiealmond, Perth 1-192 
95 ACM Bertha Park Community Facility, 15 Adamson Avenue, Perth, PH1 0AU 1-760 
96 AMS/1 Montrose Sports Centre, Marine Avenue, Montrose, DD10 8TR 1 to 965, 3854 to 3856, 

3863 to 3864, 3866, 
3874, 3881, 3883 to 
3884, 3886 to 3887, 
3890, 3898, 3900, 
3903, 3908, 3910, 
3912 to 3914, 3920, 
3923 to 3927, 3933, 
3943 

97 AMS/2 Montrose Sports Centre, Marine Avenue, Montrose, DD10 8TR 966 to 3852, 3857 to 
3859, 3865, 3867 to 
3870, 3875, 3882, 
3895, 3899, 3904 to 
3905, 3917, 3922, 
3932, 3934 to 3936, 
3944 

98 AMS/3 Montrose Sports Centre, Marine Avenue, Montrose, DD10 8TR 1936 to 3853, 3860, 
3868, 3876 to 3880, 
3893, 3906,3911, 3915 
to 3919, 3931, 3935 to 
3939 

99 AMS/4 Montrose Sports Centre, Marine Avenue, Montrose, DD10 8TR 2963 to 3845, 3862, 
3869, 3885, 3889, 
3891 to 3897, 3901 to 
3902, 3909, 3916, 
3921, 3928 to 3930, 
3937 to 3940, 3945 

100 AMT/1 Ferryden Primary School, Ferryden, Montrose, DD10 9RF 1 to 713 
101 AMT/2 Ferryden Primary School, Ferryden, Montrose, DD10 9RF 714 to 1444 
102 AMU/1 Lochside Primary School, Nursery Road, Montrose, DD10 9AN 1 to 1150, 3631 to 

3632, 3637, 3643, 
3646, 3657, to 3661, 
3665 to 3668, 3671 to 
3672, 3677 to 3679 

103 AMU/2 Lochside Primary School, Nursery Road, Montrose, DD10 9AN 1151 to 3627, 3638 to 
3642, 3647 to 3654, 
3674 to 3675 

104 AMU/3 Lochside Primary School, Nursery Road, Montrose, DD10 9AN 2380 to 3630, 3636, 
3644, 3655, 3664, 
3669 to 3670, 3676 

105 AMV/1 Montrose Baptist Church, Coronation Way, Montrose, DD10 9DW 1 to 703, 1442 to 1443, 
1449 to 1450, 1453, 
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1457, 1459 to 1460, 
1463 

106 AMV/2 Montrose Baptist Church, Coronation Way, Montrose, DD10 9DW 704 to 1432, 1446 to 
1448, 1451 to 1452, 
1454 to 1456, 1458, 
1461 to 1462 

107 AMW/1 Hillside Hall, Old School Way, Hillside, Montrose, DD10 9JG 1 to 1129 
108 AMX Craigo Community Hall, Mill Road, Craigo, DD10 9JZ 1 to 415 

 
Kathryn Lindsay, Returning Officer 
7 June 2024 
 


